
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 7 February 2014 

 Page 1 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 01235 540307 
Email: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 30 January 2014  
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Cabinet 
will be held on Friday 7 February 2014 at 2.00pm  
Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors  
Matthew Barber (Chairman)  
Roger Cox (Vice-Chairman)  
Mike Murray   
Reg Waite  
Elaine Ware  
 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 

 

 

 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 7 February 2014 

 Page 2 

Agenda 
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Map and vision  
(Page 4) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  A link to information 
about nearby car parking is http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/transport/car_parking/default.asp 
 
The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
  
To receive apologies for absence.   
 

2. Minutes  
  
To adopt and sign as correct records the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 28 
November and 6 December 2013 (previously published).   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chairman. 
 

5. Statements, petitions, and questions relating to matters affecting the 
Cabinet  

  
Any statements, petitions, and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be made 
or presented at the meeting.  
 

6. Office accommodation  
(Pages 5 - 8)  
  
To consider the strategic director’s report.   
 

7. Treasury management mid-year report 2013/14  
(Pages 9 - 17)  
  
To consider the head of finance’s report.   



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 7 February 2014 

 Page 3 

 

8. Treasury management strategy 2014/15  
(Pages 18 - 41)  
  
To consider the head of finance’s report.   
 

9. Revenue budget 2014/15, capital programme and the medium term 
financial plan  

(Pages 42 - 95)  
  
To consider the head of finance’s report.   
 

10. Exclusion of the public, including the press  
  
The chairman to move that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public, including the press, be excluded from the remainder of the meeting to 
prevent the disclosure to them of exempt information, as defined in Section 100(I) and Part 1 
of Schedule 12A, as amended, to the Act when the following items are considered: 
 
Office accommodation 
(Category 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information.) 
 
  

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972  

The council hereby gives notice that it intends to hold part of this Cabinet meeting in private to 
consider the following items for the reasons set out in the ‘exclusion of the public, including the 
press’ item above.   
 

11. Office accommodation  
(Page 96)  
  
To note the confidential appendix to the office accommodation report.   
 



R
I

V
E

R
 

O
C

K

R I V E R  T H A M E S

W I L S H A M 
[...]
on 

Recommendations 

(a) Cabinet approves a variation to its section 113 shared services agreement 
with South, whereby the majority of shared council staff will be based at 
South Oxfordshire District Council’s Crowmarsh offices and Vale of White 
Horse District Council will pay £175,743 service charges annually to South 
for five years until the arrangement is reviewed. 

(b) Cabinet authorises the strategic director and the head of legal and 
democratic services to complete the variation of the section 113 shared 
services agreement to reflect these changes. 

(c) Cabinet recommends to Vale Council the approval of a revenue virement for 
£170,000 from identified underspending budgets this year to cover the 
refurbishment cost of Abbey House. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report explains the outcome of recent negotiations between Oxfordshire County 
Council (the county), South Oxfordshire District Council (South) and Vale of White 
Horse District Council (Vale) to make better use of existing council office buildings. 

2. The report seeks the agreement of cabinet to base more shared staff at Crowmarsh 
offices, with office accommodation costs to be recharged between the councils.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\1\9\7\AI00019791\$a05keb0u.doc 

3. The report sets out the financial implications for the council.  It demonstrates that the 
council makes significant annual financial savings.  It requests a budget virement in this 
financial year to cover essential refurbishment works. 

Corporate Objectives  

4. The greater utilisation of building assets would make a significant contribution to the 
corporate objective of effective management of resources, as well as make significant 
financial savings.  The co-location of whole service teams has the potential to further 
the objective of excellent delivery of key services. 

Background 

5. Following the cabinet’s approval to lease Abbey House space to the co
[...]
 agreed the South-Vale 
recharge methodology and provisional amount at the Joint Cabinet Board meeting on 2 
January 2014.  This needs to be ratified by each Cabinet and budgetary provision 
made by each council before it can be incorporated in the s.113 shared services 
agreement. Cabinet is asked to authorise the strategic director and the head of legal 
and democratic services to complete the variation of the section 113 shared services 
agreement to reflect the changes set out in this report. 

Risks 

22. There are benefits and financial savings for all three councils in sharing offices.  The 
main risk is that the parties fail to agree and fall out before moving in together.  Given 
the considerable efforts and some cost incurred to date, the county council and Vale 
have entered into an agreement for lease which creates contractual obligations and 
reduces the risk of a falling out.  An escalated dispute resolution arrangement has been 
included in the contract to provide multiple opportunities to avoid a catastrophic falling-
out. 

23. South and Vale cabinet members have been regularly briefed by officers throughout 
the negotiation process in order to ensure the evolving solution was politically 
acceptable.  The joint cabinet board meeting enabled a mutually agreeable recharge 
methodology and amount to be agreed informally. 

24. The county-Vale lease is assured for at least five years at which point the county could 
exercise a break clause, however ongoing efforts to accommodate the county’s 
requirements will hopefully retain the county as tenant for considerably longer.  This 
project generates a significant net surplus for the council over the five years so there is 
little financial risk. 

Conclusion 

25. Consistent with South’s and Vale’s pioneering shared service arrangements and joint 
procurements, the Vale Council has the opportunity to partner the county council in an 
innovative office rationalisation scheme.  This will make further savings for the Vale, 
make more efficient use of a public asset, improve customer service and co-locate 
teams to provide further operating efficiencies. 

26. Cabinet is requested to approve the South-Vale recharge methodology and amount.  
Cabinet is also requested to recommend approval of the refurbishment virement to full 
council. Cabinet is asked to authorise the strategic director and the head of legal and 
democratic services to complete the variation of the section 113 shared services 
agreement to reflect the changes set out in this report. 

 

Page 8



 

Report to: 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 

Cabinet 

Council 

Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Emma Creed 

Telephone:  01235 540432 

E-mail: emma.creed@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  all 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Councillor Matthew Barber 

Tel:  07816 481452 

E-mail:  matthew.barber@southandvale.gov.uk 

To: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE on 27 January 2014 
 CABINET on     7  February 2014 
                COUNCIL on                                                         19 February 2014 
  

Treasury management mid-year monitoring 

report 2013/14 

Recommendations 

That Audit and Governance Committee: 

1. notes the treasury management mid year monitoring report 2013/14, and 

2.  is satisfied that the treasury activities are carried out in accordance with the treasury 
management strategy and policy. 

 
That Cabinet: 

3.  considers any comments from Audit & Governance Committee and recommends 
council to approve the report. 

 

 

Purpose of report 

1. The report fulfils the legislative requirements to ensure the adequate monitoring of 
the treasury management activities and that the council’s prudential indicators are 
reported to council in year.  The report provides details of the treasury activities for 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



 

the first six months of 2013/14 and an update on the current economic conditions 
with a view to the remainder of the year. 

 

Strategic 
[...]
 have been 
concerns that these schemes are creating a bubble in the housing market, the house 
price increases outside of London and the south-east have been minimal. However 
bank lending to small and medium enterprises still remains weak as banks continue 
to repair their balance sheets and anticipating tightening of regulatory requirements. 

5. Investor demand in UK gilts as a ‘safe haven’ continues to keep yield increases 
down. Long term rates will eventually rise, mainly due to the fact that high volumes of 
gilts have been issued already in the UK and also in other major western countries. 
Increasing investor confidence is also likely to compound the effect. 

6. The Bank of England issued forward guidance in August  which said that the Bank will not 
start to consider raising interest rates until the jobless rate has fallen to 7% or below.  This 
would require the creation of about 750,000 jobs and was forecast to take three years in 
August, but revised to possibly quarter 4 2014 in November. 

7. Concerns over investment counterparty risk remain because of the volatile economic 
conditions.  However the council’s current treasury management policy manages this 
risk down to a low level. 

Interest rates 

8. The Bank of England changed its forecast significantly in the August Inflation report 
and upgraded growth predictions from 1.2% to 1.6% in 2013 and 1.7% to 2.8% in 
2014. 

 
9. Bank rate remained unchanged at 0.5% throughout the first half of 2013/14.  The 

earlier forecast of a rate rise in Q4 of 2014 has been postponed until Q2 in 2016. 
 

10. Deposits rates have fluctuated in a very narrow range during the first six months of 
the financial year.  Investment rates have remained flat with a range between 0.5 per 
cent to around 1.0 per cent for up to a year's maturity.  This has dropped significantly 
as banks and building societies were offered further cheap cash supply via the FLS.  
The short term rates from one month to six months offer ve
[...]
e

CCLA Property 2,000,000 Variable

Total Investments 44,235,000  
 

Page 16



Appendix C 

C -1 

 

Prudential indicators as at 30th September 2013

2013/14 Actual  as at

Original estimate 30-Sep

Debt £m £m

Authorised limit for external debt

Borrowing 10 0

Other long term liabilities 5 0

15 0

Operational boundary for external debt

Borrowing 2 0

Other long term liabilities . 0

2 0

Interest rate exposures

Maximum fixed rate borrowing 0 0

Maximum variable rate borrowing 0 0

Investments

Interest rate exposures

Limits on fixed interest rates 40 34

Limits on variable interest rates 30 11

Principal sums invested > 364 days

Upper limit for principal sums invested >364 days 30 2

 
 

Page 17



 

Report to: 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 

Cabinet 

Council 

Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Steve Meers 

Telephone:  01235 540429 

E-mail: stephen.meers@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  all 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Councillor Matthew Barber 

Tel:  07816 481452 

E-mail:  matthew.barber@southandvale.gov.uk 

To: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE on 27  January 2014 
 CABINET on      7 February 2014 
                COUNCIL on                                                         19 February 2014 
  

 

Treasury management and investment strategy 

2014/15 

Recommendations 

The committee recommends to cabinet and council: 

1. To approve the treasury management strategy 2014/15 ; 

2. To approve the prudential indicators and limits for 2014/15 to 2016/17 as set out in 
table 2, appendix A; 

3. To approve annual investment strategy 2014/15 set out in appendix A and the lending 
criteria detailed in table 5. 

 
That cabinet: 

Considers any comments from committee and recommends council to approve the report. 
 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 18



 

 

Purpose of report 

 
1. This report presents the council’s Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) for 2014/15 

to 2016/17 and sets out the expected treasury operations for this period.  It 

[...]
l programme provides a guide to the funding needs of the 
council and the long term cash flow plans to ensure that the council can meet its 
capital spending obligations. 

5. The treasury management and annual investment strategy set out the council’s 
policies for managing investments and confirms the council gives priority to the 
security and liquidity of those investments.  It also includes the prudential indicators 
for the next three years; these demonstrate that the council’s capital investment plans 
are affordable, prudent and sustainable. 

Page 19



 

6. The council’s treasury management strategy 2014/15 to 2016/17 is attached in 
appendix A.  Whilst every attempt has been made to minimise the technical content 
of this report, it is, by its very nature and the need for compliance with associated 
guidance, technical in parts.   A glossary of terms in annex 6 should aid with the 
understanding of some of technical terms used in the report. 

Recommended changes to the treasury management strategy 

7. Council approved the 2013/14 treasury management strategy on 20 February 2013.  
The proposed strategy for 2014/15 includes the changes detailed below, which 
cabinet is asked to recommend to council: 

To raise the authorised limit and operational boundary for borrowing by £20 million in 
order to enable the Council to borrow £20 million for infrastructure works in support of 
the science vale uk enterprise zone (SVEZ).  

NB: this borrowing would only be undertaken if certainty of funding from additional 
business rates generated in the enterprise zone is available to support this 
borrowing.   

 

Financial implications and risk assessment 

8. This report and all associated policies and strategies set out clearly the parameters 
the council must work within.  It is important that the council follows the approved 
treasury management strategy which is designed to protect the council’s finances by 
managing its risk exposure. 

9. In the last few years investment income has fallen due to lower interest rates.  In the 
medium term interest rates are expected to rise.  The table below gives an estimate 
of the amounts available for investment, and the investment income achievable for 
the next four years. 

Table 1: Medium term investment income forecast.

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

 £000's £000's £000's £000's

Forecast as at January 2014 356 560 630 700

Forecast average interest rate 1.50% 2.00% 2.25% 2.50%

Estimate of average investments 23,735    27,984      27,984    27,984    

 

10. The 2014/15 budget setting report will take into account the latest projections of 
anticipated investment income. 

 

Legal implications 

11. There are no significant legal implications as a result of the recommendations in this 
report.  Compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in 
the Public Services, the ODPM Local Government Investment Guidance provides 
assurance that the council’s investments are, and will continue to be, within its legal 
powers.  

Page 20



 

12. The council must approve any amendment to the treasury management strategy and 
annual investment strategy in accordance with the Local Government Act 2003 ( the 
Act), the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services 
and the ODPM Local Government Investment Guidance under Section 15(1) (a) 
Local Government Act 2003 and CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance. 

Conclusion 

13. This report provides details of the proposed changes to the treasury management 
strategy and the annual investment strategy for 2014/15 which are appended to this 
report, together with the prudential indicators for approval to council.  These 
documents provide the parameters within which officers will operate the council’s 
treasury management function. 

Background papers 

� CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of Practice and Cross 
Sectoral Guidance Notes (revised 2011) 

� ODPM Local Government 
[...]
 the science vale uk enterprise zone (SVEZ) falls within the council’s district 

boundary, there may be a requirement to borrow £20 million to finance infrastructure 
works.  To facilitate this borrowing an increase in both the ‘authorised debt limit’ and 
‘operational boundary’ of £20 million is required.   

 
16. The prudential indicators and limits for debt are set out in table 2 and provide the scope 

and flexibility for the council to borrow up to a maximum of £30 million, if such a need 
arose.  This also allows short-term borrowing for the cash flow management activities 
of the authority, for the achievement of its service objectives.  Excluding the need to 
provide infrastructure front funding for the SVEZ, the council’s remaining capital 
investment plans do not demonstrate a need to borrow, as all projects are fully funded. 

 
17. The bank rate is expected to remain at a historically low level for another year.  This 

does provide a window of opportunity to review the strategy of undertaking external 
borrowing for new projects. 

 
18. The treasury management strategy for the forthcoming year aims to efficiently manage 

the investment portfolio by reducing the amount of funds held extremely short-term for 
cash flow purposes and operating with an adequate but not excessive level of working 
capital.  This optimum level is dictated by the accuracy of cash flow forecasts and, 
although unlikely, it is prudent to set a minimum level for the use of short-term 
borrowing arrangements or overdraft facilities if the cash flow forecasts prove 
inaccurate at any point in the year. 

 
19. The head of finance, would in such instances take the most appropriate form of 

borrowing depending on the prevailing interest rates at the time, taking into account the 
risks shown in the forecast above.  

 
Policy on borrowing in advance of need 
 
20. The council will not borrow more than or in advance of its needs, purely in order to 

profit from the investment of 
[...]
et is to support the government in maintaining 
high and stable levels of growth and employment. 

Other Bond 
Funds 

Pooled funds investing in a wide range of bonds. 

PWLB Public Works Loan Board. 

QE Quantitative Easing. 

Retail Price Index Measurement of the monthly change in the average level of prices 
at the retail level weighted by the average expenditure pattern of 
the average person. 

Sovereign Issues 
(Ex UK Gilts) 

Bonds issued or guaranteed by nation states, but excluding UK 
government bonds. 

Supranational 
Bonds 

Bonds issued by supranational bodies, e.g. European Investment 
Bank.  The bonds – also known as Multilateral Development Bank 
bonds – are generally AAA rated and behave similarly to gilts, but 
pay a higher yield (“spread”) given their relative illiquidity when 
compared with gilts. 

Treasury Bill Treasury bills are short-term debt instruments issued by the UK or 
other governments.  They provide a return to the investor by virtue 
of being issued at a discount to their final redemption value. 

 

Page 41



 

 
 

 

Report to:   

Cabinet  

Scrutiny Committee 

Council 
 Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Simon Hewings  

Tel: 01491 823583 

E-mail: simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

Cabinet Member responsible: Matthew Barber 

Tel: 07816 481452 

E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: CABINET                                                              7 February 2014 
To: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                    12 February 2014 
To: COUNCIL                                                             19 February 2014 

 

 

Revenue Budget 2014/15 and Capital 

Programme to 2018/19 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That cabinet recommends to council that it: 

a. sets the revenue budget for 2014/15 as set out in appendix A.1 to this report,  

b. approves the capital programme for 2014/15 to 2018/19 as set out in appendix 
D.1 to this report, together with the capital growth bids set out in appendix D.2 of 
this report , 

c. sets the council’s prudential limits as listed in appendix E to this report, 

d. approves the medium term financial plan to 2018/19 as set out in appendix F.1 to 
this report. 

 

2. That cabinet authorises the leader of the council to make minor adjustments to this 
report and the prudential indicators, in conjunction with the head of finance, should 
they prove necessary following the publication of the final Local Government  
settlement and prior to its submission to council on 19 February 2014. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 42



 

 
 

 

Purpose of report 

1. This report: 

• brings together all relevant information to allow cabinet to recommend to council a 
revenue budget for 2014/15 and a capital programme for 2014/15 to 2018/19; 

• recommends the prudential indicators to be set by the council in accordance with 
‘the Prudential Code’ introduced as part of the Local Government Act 2003; 

• contains the opinion of the council’s chief financial officer on the robustness of 
estimates and adequacy of the council’s financial reserves; 

• contains the medium term financial plan which provides details of the forward 
budget model for the next five years. 

Strategic objectives 

2. Setting the budget in accordance with prescribed timetables enables the council to 
comply with its strategic objective of managing our business effectively.   

3. The allocation of financial resources within the revenue and capital budgets needs to 
match the objectives agreed by the council.  The objectives identify where investment, 
including proposed growth, will take place in order to help the council achieve its 
corporate plan targets.   

4. Where officers have made growth proposals (known as growth bids), each bid sets 
out how it will help achieve the council’s objectives.  The leader of the council has 
chosen to include some growth bids in his budget proposals and these are identified 
in appendix A2 (revenue) and appendix D.1 (capit
[...]
pital schemes that the leader of the council is 
proposing as part of his budget proposals.  Officers will amend the capital 
programme to include the proposals if approved by cabinet and council.  

Financing the capital programme 

35. Where permitted, capital expenditure is funded in the first instance from specific 
government grants and any other external contributions.  The balance of the 
programme is funded from the council’s capital receipts reserve.  The council is 
permitted to borrow to fund the programme, provided any borrowing is prudent, 
sustainable and affordable.   

36. At present there is no requirement to borrow to fund the programme as proposed.  
Any future borrowing would require a provision to be made in the revenue budget for 
repayment.   As the Science Vale UK Enterprise Zone (SVEZ) falls within the 
council’s district boundary, there may be a future requirement to borrow up to £20 
million to finance infrastructure works.  This would only be undertaken if certainty of 
funding from additional business rates generated in the enterprise zone is available to 
support this borrowing. 

Future pressures on the capital programme 

37. Appendix D.1 also shows the use of capital receipts to fund the capital programme 
(excluding growth) and the balance of receipts over the five-year programme.  
Officers advise cabinet not to earmark all available resources in proposing the budget 
to council, as the prudential code requires local authorities to set sustainable budgets.  

Page 48



 

 
 

 

By retaining an unallocated balance, cabinet can demonstrate that through a 
combination of this and future income (that can be expected beyond the period of the 
budget) it can fund future pressures. 

The prudential code and prudential indicators 

38. In setting its revenue and capital budgets for 2014/15, the council must agree 
prudential indicators in accordance with the prudential code (see below).  When 
recommending its budgets to council, cabine
[...]
ed Use 

of Funds £

Balance 

31.3.16 £

Budgeted 

Contrib to 

funds £'000

Budgeted 

Use of 

Funds £

Balance 

31.3.17 £

Budgeted 

Contrib to 

funds £'000

Budgeted 

Use of 

Funds £

Balance 

31.3.18 £

Budgeted 

Contrib to 

funds £'000

Budgeted 

Use of 

Funds £

Balance 

31.3.19 £

Performance reward grant - revenue (157,677) (157,677) (157,677) (157,677) (157,677) (157,677) (157,677)

New Homes Bonus

Service and Infrastructure reserve (1,380,920) (1,286,314) 100,000 (2,567,234) (1,954,207) 100,000 (4,421,441) (2,673,832) (7,095,273) (3,660,772) 1,387,623 (9,368,422) (4,207,356) 2,708,786 (10,866,992) (4,661,177) 3,225,179 (12,302,990)

Affordable Homes element (68,320) (87,640) (155,960) (132,720) (288,680) (161,420) (450,100) (218,820) (668,920) (305,620) (974,540) (324,100) (1,298,640)

Total external contributions (1,606,917) (1,373,954) 100,000 (2,880,871) (2,086,927) 100,000 (4,867,798) (2,835,252) 0 (7,703,050) (3,879,592) 1,387,623 (10,195,019) (4,512,976) 2,708,786 (11,999,209) (4,985,277) 3,225,179 (13,759,307)

Contributions to/usage of (2,173,918) (1,478,954) 320,000 (3,332,872) (2,126,927) 120,000 (5,339,799) (2,835,252) 100,000 (8,075,051) (3,919,592) 1,387,623 (10,607,020) (4,552,976) 2,708,786 (12,451,210) (5,025,277) 3,225,179 (14,251,308)

G1 - 1 

P
age 88



Agenda Item 11

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	Map and vision
	6 Office accommodation
	7 Treasury management mid-year report 2013/14
	8 Treasury management strategy 2014/15
	9 Revenue budget 2014/15, capital programme and the medium term financial plan
	Budget Appendix A.1
	Budget Appendix A.2
	Budget Appendix A.3
	Budget Appendix A.4
	Budget Appendix A.5
	Budget Appendix A.6
	Budget Appendix A.7
	Budget Appendix B
	Budget Appendix C
	Budget Appendix D.1
	Budget Appendix D.2a
	Budget Appendix D.2b
	Budget Appendix E
	Budget Appendix F.1
	Budget Appendix F.2

	11 Office acc

Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 7 February 2014  Ca.24 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Cabinet 
 

held on Friday 7 February 2014 at 2.00pm 
in the Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon, OX14 3JE  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  

 

Members: Councillors Matthew Barber (Chairman), Roger Cox (Vice-Chairman), 
Mike Murray, Reg Waite and Elaine Ware 

 

Officers: Steve Bishop, David Buckle, Steve Culliford, Simon Hewings, William Jacobs, 
Margaret Reed and Anna Robinson 
 

Number of members of the public: Nil 

 

 

Ca.38 Apologies for absence  
 
None 
 

Ca.39 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to adopt as correct records the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 28 
November and 6 December 2013 and agree that the chairman signs them.   
 

Ca.40 Declarations of interest  
 
None 
 

Ca.41 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None 
 

Ca.42 Statements, petitions, and questions relating to matters 
affecting the Cabinet  

 
None 
 

Ca.43 Office accommodation  
 
Cabinet considered the strategic director’s report on office accommodation and noted the 
exempt appendix.  The report explained the outcome of recent negotiations with 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 7 February 2014  Ca.25 

Oxfordshire County Council and South Oxfordshire District Council to make better use of 
the councils’ office buildings.   
 
The Cabinet member for property reported that the agreement with the county council 
would bring both county and district services together for Vale residents in one building.  
This was a unique arrangement within Oxfordshire.  In addition, the long-term financial 
savings were significant and in turn, these would benefit all Vale council taxpayers.  The 
Cabinet member had met with the deputy leader of the county council who had been 
impressed with the standard of the accommodation to be occupied by the county council’s 
staff.  He had been impressed with the standard of the building and its location, and 
welcomed the shared arrangements.  In addition, the Citizens Advice Bureau had 
confirmed its intention to relocate to The Abbey House in June.   
 
Some Vale staff had already moved to South Oxfordshire’s offices at Crowmarsh Gifford to 
enable the county council’s contractors to commence the required accommodation 
changes.  The remainder of Vale staff who would be permanently located at Crowmarsh 
would follow shortly.   
 
Cabinet approved the South-Vale recharge methodology and amount, and recommended 
approval of the refurbishment virement to the Council.  Cabinet also authorised the 
variation of the section 113 shared services agreement to reflect these changes.   
 
RESOLVED: to 
 
(a) approve a variation to its section 113 shared services agreement with South 

Oxfordshire District Council, whereby the majority of shared council staff will be 
based at South Oxfordshire’s Crowmarsh Gifford offices and Vale of White Horse 
District Council will pay £175,743 service charges annually to South Oxfordshire for 
five years until the arrangement is reviewed;  

 
(b) authorise the strategic director and the head of legal and democratic services to 

complete the variation of the section 113 shared services agreement to reflect these 
changes;  

 
RECOMMENDED: to Council to  
 
(c) approve a revenue virement for £170,000 from identified underspending budgets 

this year to cover the refurbishment cost of Abbey House.   
 

Ca.44 Treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2013/14  
 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report that monitored performance of the 
council’s treasury management function for the first half of 2013/14.   
 
RECOMMENDED: to Council to approve the head of finance’s report.   
 

Ca.45 Treasury management and investment strategy 2014/15  
 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report that presented the treasury management 
and investment strategy for 2014/15.  This recommended:  
 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 7 February 2014  Ca.26 

• raising the authorised limit and operational boundary for borrowing by £20 million in 
order to enable the council to borrow £20 million for infrastructure works in support 
of the Science Vale UK Enterprise Zone   

• the council should not borrow more than or in advance of its needs purely to profit 
by investing the sums borrowed     

• inserting a minimum revenue provision to match repayments and funding from the 
local enterprise partnership business rate growth to neutralise impact on local 
taxation  

 
Cabinet supported the changes to the strategy.   
 
RECOMMENDED: to Council to  
 
(a) approve the treasury management strategy 2014/15;  
 
(b) approve the prudential indicators and limits for 2014/15 to 2016/17 as set out in 

table 2, appendix A to the head of finance’s report; and  
 
(c) approve the annual investment strategy 2014/15 set out in appendix A and the 

lending criteria detailed in table 5 to the head of finance’s report.   
 

Ca.46 Revenue budget 2014/15, capital programme to 2018/19 and 
the medium term financial plan  

 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report, which brought together all the information 
to allow Cabinet to form its budget recommendations to Council.   
 
Cabinet noted the possible need to take account of small changes to the budget, for 
example since publication of the report the government had published its final settlement 
for the council on 5 February 2014.  This amended some of the figures in the draft budget, 
which would be reported to Council.   
 
RECOMMENDED: to  
 
(a) set the revenue budget for 2014/15 as set out in appendix A.1 to the head of 

finance’s report;  
 

(b) approve the capital programme for 2014/15 to 2018/19 as set out in appendix D.1 to 
the head of finance’s report, together with the capital growth bids set out in 
appendix D.2 of the head of finance’s report;  
 

(c) set the council’s prudential limits as listed in appendix E to the head of finance’s 
report;  
 

(d) approve the medium term financial plan to 2018/19 as set out in appendix F.1 to the 
head of finance’s report; and  
 

RESOLVED: to  
 

(e) authorise the leader of the council to make minor adjustments to the head of 
finance’s report and the prudential indicators, in conjunction with the head of 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 7 February 2014  Ca.27 

finance, following the publication of the final Local Government settlement and prior 
to the report’s submission to Council on 19 February 2014.   

 
 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 
 
None 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 2.07pm 
 
 


